

No. 20-70747

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

CENTER FOR FOOD SAFETY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, *et al.*,

*Respondents,*

and

IMPOSSIBLE FOODS INC.,

*Intervenor-Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM THE UNITED STATES  
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

---

**PETITIONER'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

CENTER FOR FOOD SAFETY  
Ryan D. Talbott  
Sylvia Shih-Yau Wu  
2009 NE Alberta St., Suite 207  
Portland, OR 97211  
T: (971) 271-7372  
rdtalbott@centerforfoodsafety.org  
swu@centerforfoodsafety.org

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
I.    HOW IMPOSSIBLE FOODS’ GENETIC MANIPULATION CAUSED A NEVER-BEFORE- CONSUMED PROTEIN TO GET ON THE SHELVES OF GROCERY STORES.....	6
II.   FDA REGULATION OF FOOD AND COLOR ADDITIVES.....	11
III.  IMPOSSIBLE FOODS’ FIRST GRAS NOTICE.....	19
IV.  IMPOSSIBLE FOODS’ SECOND GRAS NOTICE.....	22
V.   IMPOSSIBLE FOODS’ COLOR ADDITIVE PETITION.....	25
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	27
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	30
ARGUMENT.....	32
I.    FDA FAILED TO APPLY THE CONVINCING EVIDENCE STANDARD TO IMPOSSIBLE FOODS’ COLOR ADDITIVE PETITION.....	32
A.   The structure of the Color Additives Amendment shows Congress intended to subject color additives to greater scrutiny than food additives.....	32

B.	FDA’s <i>color</i> additive regulations further this legislative intent, requiring “convincing evidence” to support a finding of safety: words that do not appear in the agency’s <i>food</i> additive regulations. ....	34
C.	Color additives and GRAS substances also do not have the same standard of safety.....	39
D.	At the very least, FDA’s decision is hopelessly vague, making it impossible to determine what standard of safety it applied.....	41
II.	FDA FAILED TO SUPPORT ITS DECISION WITH SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE.....	43
A.	Impossible Foods’ 28-day rat-feeding study with only ten animals per sex per dosage group did not meet FDA’s <i>minimum</i> requirements for subchronic toxicity studies. ....	44
B.	FDA relied on factors not supported by its guidance to dismiss statistically significant toxicological effects. ....	53
III.	THE COURT SHOULD VACATE FDA’S DECISION .....	56
	CONCLUSION .....	58

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 907 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2018).....	56, 57
<i>Candela v. U.S.</i> , 635 F.2d 1272 (7th Cir. 1980).....	35
<i>Consumer Fed’n of Am. v. U.S. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n</i> , 883 F.2d 1073 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	1
<i>Containerfreight Corp. v. United States</i> , 752 F.2d 419 (9th Cir. 1985).....	30
<i>Ctr. for Food Safety v. Burwell</i> , No. 14-cv-00267-RC (D.D.C. Oct. 20, 2014) .....	14
<i>Ctr. for Food Safety v. Price</i> , No. 17-cv-3833 (VSB), 2018 WL 4356730 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 12, 2018) .....	14, 40
<i>Ctr. for Food Safety v. Vilsack</i> , 734 F. Supp. 2d 948 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....	57
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....	2
<i>Humane Soc. of U.S. v. Locke</i> , 626 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2010).....	56
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977) .....	2
<i>Idaho Farm Bureau Fed’n v. Babbitt</i> , 58 F.3d 1392 (9th Cir. 1995).....	56
<i>Karczewski v. DCH Mission Valley LLC</i> , 862 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2017).....	36

<b>Federal Cases (Cont'd)</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Los Angeles Lakers, Inc. v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 869 F.3d 795 (9th Cir. 2017).....	37
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	31
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 735 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2013).....	30, 38, 39, 50
<i>Nat'l Family Farm Coal. v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 960 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2020).....	30, 56, 57
<i>Nw. Coal. for Alts. to Pesticides (NCAP) v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 544 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2008).....	38, 41, 43, 50
<i>Ocean Advocates v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 361 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2004).....	31
<i>Pactra Industries, Inc. v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm'n</i> , 555 F.2d 677 (9th Cir. 1977).....	1
<i>Pollinator Stewardship Council v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 806 F.3d 520 (9th Cir. 2015) (N.R. Smith, J., concurring)....	31, 32, 50, 56, 57, 58
<i>Rainsong Co. v. FERC</i> , 151 F.3d 1231 (9th Cir. 1998).....	36, 37
<i>Russello v. U.S.</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	33
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. Nat'l Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	30, 31
<i>U.S. v. Wong Kim Bo</i> , 472 F.2d 720 (5th Cir. 1972).....	33
<b>Federal Statutes</b>	
21 U.S.C. § 321(s) .....	12, 14, 18, 32, 36, 40

<b>Federal Statutes (Cont'd)</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
21 U.S.C. § 321(t).....	18, 32, 36
21 U.S.C. § 321(t)(1) .....	16
21 U.S.C. § 348.....	5, 36, 40
21 U.S.C. § 348(a)(2).....	12
21 U.S.C. § 348(c)(3) .....	17
21 U.S.C. § 348(c)(5)(A)-(B) .....	13
21 U.S.C. § 371(e) .....	1
21 U.S.C. § 371(f)(1).....	1, 2
21 U.S.C. § 371(f)(3).....	30
21 U.S.C. § 379e.....	36
21 U.S.C. § 379e(a) .....	27
21 U.S.C. § 379e(a)(1).....	16
21 U.S.C. § 379e(a)(1)(A).....	33
21 U.S.C. § 379e(b)(4) .....	27
21 U.S.C. § 379e(b)(5)(A).....	19
21 U.S.C. § 379e(b)(5)(B).....	17
21 U.S.C. § 379e(d) .....	2
21 U.S.C. § 393(b)(2)(A).....	12
 <b>Regulations</b>	
21 C.F.R. pt. 70 .....	5, 27
21 C.F.R. pt. 170 .....	5

<b>Regulations (Cont'd)</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>	
21 C.F.R. § 10.45.....	2	
21 C.F.R. § 70.3(i) .....	19, 26, 28, 34, 39	
21 C.F.R. § 170.3(i) .....	13, 19, 34, 39	
21 C.F.R. § 170.30(b) .....	40	
21 C.F.R. § 170.265.....	15	
 <b>Other Authorities</b>		
62 Fed. Reg. 18,938 (Apr. 17 1997) .....	14	
81 Fed. Reg. 54,960 (Aug. 17, 2016) .....	14	
81 Fed. Reg. at 55,014-15.....	16	
 <i>Agric., What is the Delaney Clause?</i> , <a href="https://ask.usda.gov/s/article/What-is-the-Delaney-Clause#:~:text=The%20Food%20Additives%20Amendmen%20and,of%20food%20additives%2C%20to%20induce">https://ask.usda.gov/s/article/What-is-the-Delaney-Clause#:~:text=The%20Food%20Additives%20Amendmen t%20and,of%20food%20additives%2C%20to%20induce</a> (last visited Aug. 17, 2020) .....		17
 <i>Color Additives Amendment of 1960: Hearings on H.R. 7624 and S. 2197 Before the H. Comm. on Interstate and Foreign Commerce, 86th Cong., 2d Sess. 108 (1960) (statement of Rep. James Delaney of New York) .....</i>		17, 33
 Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> 167 (2012) .....		35, 36, 37, 38
 <i>Convincing</i> , Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....		35
 <i>Reasonable</i> , Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....		35



<b>Other Authorities (Cont'd)</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
ETC Group, <i>Extreme Genetic Engineering: An Introduction to Synthetic Biology</i> 1 (Jan. 2007) <a href="https://www.etcgroup.org/content/extreme-genetic-engineering-introduction-synthetic-biology">https://www.etcgroup.org/content/extreme-genetic-engineering-introduction-synthetic-biology</a> (last visited Aug. 17, 2020).....	9
FDA, <i>Color Additives History</i> , <a href="https://www.fda.gov/industry/color-additives/color-additives-history">https://www.fda.gov/industry/color-additives/color-additives-history</a> (last visited Aug. 17, 2020) .....	18, 40
FDA No Questions Letter (July 23, 2018) <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/scripts/fdcc/index.cfm?set=GRASNotices&amp;id=737">https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/scripts/fdcc/index.cfm?set=GRASNotices&amp;id=737</a> .....	25
Gov't Accountability Office, <i>Food Safety: FDA Should Strengthen Its Oversight of Food Ingredients Determined to Be Generally Recognized as Safe (GRAS)</i> , 2010 (hereafter GAO Report), <a href="https://www.gao.gov/products/GAO-10-246">https://www.gao.gov/products/GAO-10-246</a> .....	13
Impossible Foods, <i>FAQ: How Do You Make Heme?</i> , <a href="https://faq.impossiblefoods.com/hc/en-us/articles/360034767354">https://faq.impossiblefoods.com/hc/en-us/articles/360034767354</a> (last visited Aug. 17, 2020) .....	8
Impossible Foods, <i>FAQ: What is Soy Leghemoglobin, or Heme?</i> , <a href="https://faq.impossiblefoods.com/hc/en-us/articles/360019100553-What-is-soy-leghemoglobin-or-heme-">https://faq.impossiblefoods.com/hc/en-us/articles/360019100553-What-is-soy-leghemoglobin-or-heme-</a> (last visited Aug. 17, 2020) .....	8
Impossible Foods, <i>If Not Now, Then When?</i> , <a href="https://impossiblefoods.com/mission/2019impact/letterfromtheceo/">https://impossiblefoods.com/mission/2019impact/letterfromtheceo/</a> .....	52
Impossible Foods, <i>Impact Report 2019</i> , <a href="https://impossiblefoods.com/mission/2019impact/">https://impossiblefoods.com/mission/2019impact/</a> .....	52
Impossible Foods, <i>Impossible Products</i> , <a href="https://impossiblefoods.com/food/">https://impossiblefoods.com/food/</a> .....	52

<b>Other Authorities (Cont'd)</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Pub. L. No. 85-929, 72 Stat. 1784, 1784 (Sept. 6, 1958) .....	12
Pub. L. No. 86-618, 74 Stat. 397 (July 12, 1960).....	16
